

ITEM NO.303

COURT NO.9

SECTION PIL(W)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Criminal) No(s).42/2013

NISHA BAGCHI &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for intervention and office report)

Date : 31/07/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALITFor Petitioner(s) Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Shobha, AOR  
Ms. Akanksha Kaushik, Adv.  
Ms. Nisha Bagchi, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. R.S. Suri, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Dhruv Sheron, Adv.  
Ms. Meenakshi Grover, adv.  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR  
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.Intervenor Mr. Anup Bhambani, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sudarsh Menon, Adv.  
Mr. Divya Jyoti Jaipurian, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

As expected, there is no response from the Ministry of Women and Child Development and Mr. R.S. Suri, learned senior counsel, who is appearing on its behalf, says that he has not received complete instructions and requests for an adjournment. As requested, the adjournment is

granted for four weeks subject to payment of costs of Rs.25,000/- to be paid to the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee within two weeks. The said amount shall be utilized for the juvenile justice issues.

Dr. Rajeev Dhawan and Mr. Anup Bhambani, learned senior counsel have volunteered to frame guidelines for carrying out an age determination test for juveniles in conflict with law, in consultation with and the active involvement of Mr. Suri, learned senior counsel. They say that they will complete the task within three weeks. We request them to involve those who are actively associated with the Juvenile Justice Boards.

List the matter on 28<sup>th</sup> August, 2015.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)  
COURT MASTER

(JASWINDER KAUR)  
COURT MASTER